## **307 Quarter Horses** Krystal Peterson PO Box 577 Lusk WY 82225 307-351-2744 vfburrseye@gmail.com

This agreement made and entered this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

2. All funds payable in US funds. A breeding fee of \$1150 (includes 1st collection and shipment of semen). Additional shipments will be \$550 for the collection/shipment fee, required before each additional shipment is sent. \$750 counter to counter shipment. I do not charge a "chute" fee. I highly recommend a culture and cytology to minimize extra shipments. On farm live cover is also available. Please contact me for more information.

## Booking fee: \$250 (\$900 breeding fee must be paid before collection)

3. Please check to be sure Saturday shipment is received at your breeding facility prior to requesting a Friday shipment.

4. Normal collection days are Monday, Wednesday and Friday. Stallion collection time is 11:00 am MST. 307 Quarter Horses must be notified 24 hours prior to the day of collection to arrange for transportation to the collecting vet and I appreciate confirmation by 8:00 am MST on the day of collection. No guarantee of delivery within a certain time period or the quality of the semen at arrival is given. But every effort will be made on our part to ship viable semen on time. Please let me know the approximate date/month cooled semen will be needed. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Just a note: **Communication is appreciated**. Please call me when the mare first comes in heat so I can pre-plan as the breeding/collection facility is 150 miles away. I collect at Red Valley Genetics in Piedmont SD for overnight shipments and CSU Ft Colllins for Counter to Counter shipments.

5. Mare owner represents the mare is healthy and in sound breeding condition and registered with the designated registration organization. **The mare owner agrees to return a copy of the mare's registration papers with this signed contract**, shipped semen forms and other information as 307 Quarter Horses requests. Thoroughbred mares must be registered with the AQHA to register foals.

6. This contract provides for one return breeding year for a mare (or agreed substitute) that fails to get in foal in the first breeding year of this contract or to produce a live foal to stand and nurse. 307 Quarter Horses must receive a certification by a licensed veterinarian of a stillborn foal within 7 days of the occurrence. Rebreeding may be satisfied only in the year following the date this contract was entered. A "breeding year" is defined as March 15<sup>th</sup> to July 15<sup>th</sup> (earlier or later by special request). After 2 breeding years have lapsed, a new contract will be required.

7. If a second shipment is needed, a reproductive exam/clean culture and cytology must be done prior to additional shipments being collected and sent.

8. The mare owner agrees to use the semen shipped solely to breed the designated mare in accordance with the breeding contract and registry rules.

9. It is further agreed that if within the first year of this contract, should the above named stallion die or become unfit for service or if the mare should die or become unfit to breed, this contract shall become null and void and any money paid as part of the stallion service fee or for services not yet performed (breeding and or collection fees), shall be refunded to the mare owner if mare is not bred before said occurrence(s).

10. When the mare owner or authorized representative signs and returns this contract to 307 Quarter Horses, it will be a binding contract subject to the above terms and conditions. This contract is not transferable or assignable without permission from 307 Quarter Horses. The mare owner/lessee agrees to pay all reasonable attorney/filing fees incurred by 307 Quarter Horses in attempting to collect any outstanding balance. The mare owner irrevocably agrees that the mare owner's sole recourse against 307 Quarter Horses with respect to the performance or non-performance of this breeding contract is a return of the stallion service fee plus any unused shipping fees, LESS the booking fee, any used shipping fees and assessments for lost container or components.

11. The Breeder's Certificate will be issued upon notification that the mare has foaled and all debts have been paid. At this time the Breeders Certificate will also be released for online registration.

Stallion owner signature	Date	Mare owner/lessee signature	Date
Shipped semen "ship to"	address and owner/less	ee contact information. (Please print legib	ly)
Ship to:	3	Owner's name:	
		Address:	
3(	)7	5	
Contact person:		owner email:	
Telephone numbers: Day:	arte	Telephone numbers:	ses
Other:		Other:	

## \*\*\*\*\*PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF MARE'S REGISTRATION PAPERS WHEN RETURNING CONTRACT!!